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1 Hardening of the paint
�������������������������������������������
������w����� ��m������m���������m���������������
w����(���½������v����������).�L��v����������
�j���(�����x�m����y�2��m����),�����������������
��������������������������������.�A����������������
�����y��������m�x�m�m�(F��.�C).�S��w�����������
�����������w�������v������������m�������
�����m���������m��������.�A�����b����������
w����������w���������,�y�����������������
����������������������.�P�������������w�������
���������������mb��,��������m��������������
������.�L��v������������j���(�����x�m����y�2��m).
�������������������������m����������
����������y.����������������b��������,�����y����
���������2����3��������������������w������������w��
���������,���w�w�������������������������������
�����y�������������m�x�m�m�(F��.�C).
H�����������������������������m�������by���
��������������������������������������������
�������,����������b���������������������y�b�
������������w�����������������m�v����������.

Heating up
M�v���������������y���v�����������������������
(F��.�C),��������������������m�������mb������
���������������v�.�I�����������������������������
����������,��������.�U���m�x.��w�����m�����������
�v����������������������������.�F�����������������
������������b����m�����������mb��,��������y��
���������������y����������w����������m�(F��.�2)

����q����z�������������������������m��������
��mb����������mb��,��������y�����������������
�����x.�2��m���������10���������b����������
���������.������w�������v���������b������������
���������m����������������m.�A��������m����
���w�����������������b�������y�����������,����
�v����������������m������(F��.�4).�A����
��������������w���,���w�y����������������
�������y.��������mm�������������������������y
��v��������������m�m���������������m�����������
(F��.�B,�B1).�D���������������w���������������
w����b�����������w���������.

O��������w��������������mb���b��������,�m�v�
�������������y���v���������������������.������w���
���v������w���������������������m�����������
������������m��y�/���������(F��.�A).

Heating and reloading

Termination of heating process

�–�������������m��b�v�.�U��������������������
����������y��������������������������.�I�������
����y�(������������������������������������m����m�),
���v��������������������� w�����(�����x.�2��m),
����������������������������������y.�����,�������
����������������,���w�y����������������������.
D���������������w���������w���,����������
���v�����b�����������m������y�b��������
���w���������������������������y��mb����������
���mb��,�w�������v���b�����m��.

Operation of the product

D�y,���m��w����w������������
m��������������20�%.�����������
�v����������������m������m���
��w�y��b���b���v���–�1,69���/�.
��������mm�����������������
��������x�m����y�200�330�mm.
D����������������z��������
��mb����������mb��.�A�w�y�
�������������2�����������w���.

O������������������12�P�.
M�x�m�m��������������m��y
���������20�P�.�������������b�
m�����������������������������
��������������.�I���������mm����
�������������������������������,
���������y�w��������������������
�q�������w�����������������m��
������mb�����������������.

Instruction manual Authorized fuelOperating chimney draft

P��������������������m���������
��������������������I����������
m��������������y.

All local regulations, including those referring to national and European standards, must be observed
when installing the product. Assembly and installation of your chosen product must be performed only
by an authorized dealer of Romotop spol. s r.o. company. This is necessary for the recognition of the
warranty and the proper functioning of the product. This product is not suitable as a primary heat source.
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LUGANO 01 AEN

1
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A
B
C

�������������������������������
�����m��������w��������������mb��
�������������w�������m��b�v�
�������

������
�����–��������������m������������(����m������������)
�����–�������������������������(����������������������������������)

������
�����–��������������m������������(����m������������)
�����–����m��y�����������
�����–�������������������������(����������������������������������)

A
B1
B2
C
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LUGANO 01 AEN

F���

�����y���������y�I���x

�����y���b��

�����y���������y

NOx�O2�=�13�%

OGC�O2�=�13�%

D����O2�=�13�%

F�����������

F�����������������m��������

Av����������������m��������

D�y���������m������w�����

Av����������������m�����

H���w������x����������m�����������������

Am����������mb����������

M�x�m�m�w�����������������������

N�m����������������

F����������

A���w������������

F���������y������v�� 1�����

2,2 ��/�

200�330 mm

5,7 ��

��� b��

21,4 m3/�

��� ��

1,69 ��/�

7,1 �/�

%
m�/Nm3

231 °C

277 °C

12 P�

m�/Nm3

m�/Nm3

m�/Nm3

A+

���������

Declared qualities stated

C�������������������������

C��m��y���m��������������

C�������������������mm������m��y

A���m������������������������b������

����������y������m�����

S����������������

I����m�����������������|�C�������������������

�y���B�

�400

Y��

��

m3/�

%

S����������������������w�������������
M�x�m�m�w��m�����������w�����������w��������

Y��
14

�
°C

Nominal heat output
(nom)

Part load heat output
(part)

S���������������������������y�
��������y������m���������������� %

����������y������m��������������by�m��� ��

��I

������m �|ɳ ��������ɳ

������m �|ɳs ��������ɳs

P��m�|�P�����

P���m�|�P������

���

�����,�����m �|Φ �,��������Φ

��m�x �|���m��

V�

IN��|�CON

CO��m�|�CO�����

NOx��m�|�NOx�����

OGC��m�|�OGC����

PM��m�|�PM�����

��SB

���

IN�

0,0738
923

22

59

111

���

���
���

���

���

���

���

���

���

���

���

���

���

���

���

��� ���

�m����������������������mb�������
(CO����������������������������=�13�%)O2

������m�|�������

����m�|��������

82

109

���

72

H��m����������������
������������ DIN+���������✔ ✔�N�16510�1���.2:2023�|��N�16510�2�1:2022✔ BImS��V2✔ 15��B�VG�2015✔

F����������������m�������

Ax����������������������(����)�������

V���m���������w������x�������

C�mb����������mb�����m�������

������

D��m���������x���������������������

D��m������������������

F�������m����

P�����������m��������(H������|�������|�L�����) mm1530�|�550�|�457

150 mm

150 mm

125 mm

167 ��

mm382�|�344�|�314

��� �

988/1289 mm

mm����|�����|����

Basic technical data

����

m

H�|���|�L

H�|���|�L

H�|���|�L

M�x�m�m��������(����)�����x����������������� 5000 mm

L����b��������������y 200 ��m���m
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LUGANO 01 AEN
Heat capacity
minimum size of the room of appliance installation

I�����������������������–�v��y����� 214 m3

I�����������������������–����� 190 m3

I�����������������������–�m����� 134 m3

I�����������������������–�b�� �95 m3

I�����������������������–�v��y�b�� �86 m3

�.�.���w,�����������������/����m������y�����b����

�.�.����,�������������������/���������/�������

(20��/m3)

(22,5��/m3)

(32��/m3)

(45��/m3)

(50��/m3)

A��������������������,������������������������������������������������������������������,�m����b���b���v�������������������������������������������
�����������.

� 

�����������������m������������������������������������w������m���m�m�������������������������25�mm������������������.*

B���

S���

B���

S���

B���

F����

F����������������

S���

S����w���������

S����–������

S����–����������45°

S�������������

F��m���������

F��m������������

Distances from �amma�le materials

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

Distances from non�amma�le materials

mm

mm

Note

 

�ith un�insulated �ue pipe �pro�ided on the product la�el�

Distances from �amma�le materials �ith insulated �ue pipe *

mm

mm

S����–������ mm

�R

�P

�F

�S

�S1

�S2

�S3

�L

�B

�C

�R

�S

�R���

�S���

�S2���

B���

S���

Distances from �amma�le materials �ith insulated �ue pipe and hanging plate �shielding� *

mm

mm

�R

�S

���

10

300

200

200

���

350

400

800

250

350

80

80

I�������65��������������������������������������������������������������/���������������w����,���������/������������0�mm.

B���

S���

Distances from �amma�le materials �ith hanging plate �shielding�

mm

mm

�R

�S

���

���

���

���

���

���

�F �L
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LUGANO 01 AEN
Distance from �amma�le �non�amma�le� materials � rear �ue connection

Rear �ue connection �insulated�

�nsulating �lling
�non�ammable, e.g. stove clay�

�nsulating �lling
�non�ammable, e.g. �breglass�

7.

6.

�assage of the �ue pipe through a �all made of com�usti�le materialRear �ue connection

Protective tube

�over plate �non�ammable, nonmetallic�

Rosette

Flue pipe

Wall

5.

3.

4.

2.

1.

B���

S���

mm

mm

�R

�S

Distance from �amma�le �non�amma�le� materials � rear �ue connection �insulated�

B���

S���

mm

mm

�R

�S

�assage of the �ue pipe through a �all made of com�usti�le material

�nsulating �lling
�non�ammable, e.g. stove clay�

�nsulating �lling
�non�ammable, e.g. �breglass�

7.

6.

Protective tube

�over plate �non�ammable, nonmetallic�

Rosette

�nsulated �ue pipe

Wall

5.

3.

4.

2.

1.

350

250

���

���

Notice

I��������������������������������������w����������������������by�����,������,������������v������������q���m���,��x����������
�������(�AI)�m����b���������.��������������v�������������v������������������b�������������������������.
�
������������m����b���������������������w�������q����������b��������������y.
�
A��q�����������������������������m��������������y�����������,������������m��y�m����b�����v������������������������,
�����������������������b�������������m������������������������������������������������������.
�
����������������������������������m����b����������y��������������y�����������������������b���������������������������
������.

R�������������������������������������y.�
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LUGANO 01 AEN
The product la�el

Product speci�cations

�E mark of conformity – The digits indicate the year of issue
of the certi�cate

The type and / or the model number designation to enable
the appliance to be identi�ed

�ompany headquarters, website
The manufacturer's name or registered trade mark

5.

3.

4.

2.
1.

�lassi�cation of appliance
Applicable standards

Recommended fuel

9.

7.
8.

6.

Table of values 

P – heat output
PW – hot-water exchanger heat output

�istance from �amma�le materials�

� – energy ef�ciency
�O – �O emissions at 13 % O2 
NOx – NOx at 13 % O2  
OG�– OG� at 13 % O2  
PM – dust at 13 % O2  
p – minimum �ue draught
pw  – maximum operating pressure

dR – back
dS  – side

dP – front
dF – front to the �oor

dB – from the �oor

d� – from the ceiling

dL – side radiation

�istance from non�amma�le materials�
dRnon  – back
dSnon  – side
dS2non  – side �niche�

Wmax  – maximum electric power input
Ts – �ue gas outlet temperature
Vh – standing air loss
dout  – diameter of the �ue throat

Qualities stated�

H – height
W – width
L – depth �lenght�
NPD �No Performance Determined� – an international
abbreviation that can be used if no property or parameters
are speci�ed. The label complies with E� Regulation No.
305/2011.

10. Document: DOP / �PR
11. �nstructions

Barcode | The serial number12.

nom – values at nominal heat output
part – Values at part load heat output
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LUGANO 01 ADE

3

4
2

1 Lack ein�rennen
Fü�����S�������������A��������m��������
����������H��zm�����(���������H��z,���.�½����
�����������������B���������m����)������.
L������S�������B������mm���ü��������S����
b������������(��.�2��m),���m�������D���������
��������������m�L�������b���b���b������ö�����
S�����m����������L���z������(Abb.�C).�S�������
����H��z���v����������L������ä�������
V�����m�����.�N������m�����H��z�b���z���G���
v��b���������,��ö�����S���m�����m����b������
����������.�B��ü�������������B������mm���m��
����z��ä�������B���������m�����(���������H��z).
L������S��������ü��������S�����b�����������(��w�
2��m).�D���L������������ü��m���������������
����ä����.�������������S�������V������
m����������w�������2–3�M����m�������z��ä������
B���������m�����������ö��������L���z�����
(Abb.�C.).�B��m����b���������mm�����z��
L��������������.�S������S���������b�wä�����
��������m�������b�����������ü��������������
B��ü����������S�������m��.

Anheizen
Ö������S�������L��������b���(Abb.�C),��b������,
w����I�����m�������������m�������������m��
��������Abb������������������������������.�F����
v��������,�ö������S�������G���������R���.
B����z���S���z�m�A����z�������m�x.�zw�������
����������������B���������m����.�L�����S��
z��������öß�������������H��z���������������
B���������B������mm�����������������������

Ö������S���z�����������b���������F�������m�ü�
����w��������w��10�S�������,��m�����D����
�m�R��m����z���������.�D�������w�������
mö��������A���������v���A���������R�������
����R��m�v���������.�L�����S������������ü�����
P�����������������H��zm���������,������
�������������������B���������v��b������(Abb.
4).�S�����ß���S��������������F�������m�ü�.���
w�����m�������,�����L����������������������m���
P��������b���S�������m��������z���������(Abb.
B,�B1).�L�����S������������,�w��������H��z�b��
z���G�����b��b���������.

Um���������wü�����������w����������
��m����������ä�m���������S�����������z�
v���������,��m��������w���I���������L���������
�������m�A��b�����������B������mm���z�
������ß���(Abb.�A).

Heizen und Nachlegen

Heizen �eenden

A�zü�����z����üb���(Abb.�2)�–�A�zü�����v��
�b��.�V��w������S���z�m�A�zü����������
�����������Zü����.�F������ö���,��������S������
�ü���ü�����z��Z�������������ö������(��.�2��m),
��m�������F��������ü�����L����z�m������mm�
���b���mm�.��ä����������R����b�����b���������
B������mm���ü��������������������z��������.
L�����S��������w������H��z�����,�w�������
v���������H��zm�����b���z���G�����b��b�����
������������F��mm�����������������.

Betrie�

����������S��������z�m��������
R�����������v���b���z��20�%.�D��
������������������V��b�����
v���–�1,69���/�����������
���z�������.�D����m��������
Lä�������Ab�ä���������v������
B������mm����öß��b���ä�����.
200�330�mm.��������������
m����������zw���H��z��������z�
b����z��.

B�����b���������m��z���12�P�.
M�x�m�����B�����b�z���20�P�.
D�����m��z���w����wä�����
��m�B�����b���m�����.����
�m��������������Z��b�����z��
z��������������.�D����������b��m
H��z���m�������������m��������
V��b����������������
���w�����.

Ge�rauchsan�eisungen Zugelassener BrennstoffKaminzug

B�����b��������S�������I����m��
�����������H��w�����������
A����m�����.

Bei der �nstallation des Produkts müssen alle örtlichen Vorschriften, einschließlich derjenigen, die sich auf
nationale und europäische Normen beziehen, beachtet werden. Die Montage und �nstallation des von
�hnen gewählten Produkts darf nur von einem autorisierten Händler der Romotop spol. s r.o.
durchgeführt werden, damit die Garantie anerkannt wird und das Produkt einwandfrei funktioniert.
Dieses Produkt ist nicht als Hauptwärmequelle zum Heizung geeignet.
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LUGANO 01 ADE

1
2
3
4

A
B
C

B����������v��b���������
H��z��������B������mm�����������
A�zü�����v����b��
N��������

������������
������–�H��z����m�N���wä�m����������(����m�����B�����b)
������–�P��������b���I�b�����b���m��(A����z��)

������������
������–�H��z����m�N���wä�m�b������
������–�P��mä�����������������
������–�P��������b���I�b�����b���m��(A����z��)

A
B1
B2
C
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LUGANO 01 ADE

R�������m���������m�(�������)

B���������

����������z���z����x

���������b��

�������w������������

NOX�O2�=�13�%

OGC�O2�=�13�%

F�������b�O2�=�13�%

Fö���������

R������������������m��������

D�����������������Ab�����m�������

Ab����m������
(CO��������Ab������b���O2�=�13�%)

D������������������B���������v��b�����

�ä�m�����������������

V��b������������m����

M�x�m�����������b�����b������

N���wä�m���������

B���������ä���

Z��ä�������B���������v��b�����

B�������������������v��� 1�S�����

2,2 ��/�

200�330 mm

��

��� b��

21,4 m3/�

��

1,69 ��/�

7,1 �/�

%
m�/Nm3

231 °C

277 °C

P�

m�/Nm3

m�/Nm3

m�/Nm3

%

A+

S��������z

Deklarierte Produkteigenschaften 

P�������������z������ �y���B�

��m�������������

M�������b�������

�400

J�

A���m��������Abb�������������

S���mv��b�����

S�ä�������L���v������

I����v���b�����b�|�D����b�����b

��

m3/�

L��������v���B�����������m�H��z����
M�x�m������wä�m��������H��z����m�H��z����

J�
14

�
°C

Nennwärmeleistung
(nom)

Teillastwärmeleistung
(part)

R��m���z�����J��������z�������� %

S���mv��b�������m�B������������z������ ��

���

IN�

0,0738
923

22

59

111

���

���
���

���

���

���

���

���

���

���

���

���

��I

������m �|ɳ ��������ɳ

������m �|ɳs ��������ɳs

P��m�|�P�����

P���m�|�P������

���

�����,�����m �|Φ �,��������Φ

��m�x �|���m��

V�

IN��|�CON

CO��m�|�CO�����

NOx��m�|�NOx�����

OGC��m�|�OGC����

PM��m�|�PM�����

��SB ���

��� ���

5,7

��� ���

���

12 ������m�|�������

����m�|��������

82

109

���

72

H��m��������������������
S��z�������� DIN+���������✔ ✔�N�16510�1���.2:2023�|��N�16510�2�1:2022✔ BImS��V2✔ 15��B�VG�2015✔

Abm�������������F�������m�ü��(Hö���|�B������|������)

A����ö������������(����������)�R����������������

V���m����ä�m���������

Abm�������������B������mm���(Hö���|�B������|������)

G�w����

D����m������z��������L���z�����

Ab�������z��

R�������������m�����

H�����bm���������(Hö���|�B������|������) mm1530�|�550�|�457

150 mm

150 mm

125 mm

167 ��

mm382�|�344�|�314

��� �

988/1289 mm

mm����|�����|����

Technische Grunddaten

����

m

H�|���|�L

H�|���|�L

H�|���|�L

M�x�m����Lä����(R����������)�����z���������L���z����� 5000 mm

�����ä������� 200 ��m���m
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LUGANO 01 ADE
Heizleistung �Brenn�ert�
mindestraumgröße für die Installation des �rodukts 

�ä�m��ämm��������H������–��������� 214 m3

�ä�m��ämm��������H������–���� 190 m3

�ä�m��ämm��������H������–�m����� 134 m3

�ä�m��ämm��������H������–��������� �95 m3

�ä�m��ämm��������H������–�������������� �86 m3

z.B.������,������������H����/���ä����
b�w����

z.B.������,������ämm����H����/
Hü����/�C�����

(20��/m3)

(22,5��/m3)

(32��/m3)

(45��/m3)

(50��/m3)

 

*

Rü��w���

S���������b������

S���������b�������z�m�B����

S�����wä���

S�����m���G���

S�����–�N�����

S�����–�A�����������45°

S���������S��������

V�����m�B����

V�������D����

Rü��w���

S�����wä���

A�stand zu �renn�aren Materialien

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

A�stand zu nicht �renn�aren Materialien

Bemerkung

 

mit unisoliertem Rauchrohr �auf dem Typenschild angege�en�

A�stand zu �renn�aren Materialien mit isoliertem Rauchrohr *

mm

mm

Rü��w���

S�����wä���

mm

mm

S�����–�N����� mm

�R

�P

�F

�S

�S1

�S2

�S3

�L

�B

�C

�R

�S

�R���

�S���

�S2���

B�������I������������������m�B�����b�����O���������������ö���������V��������������w����������������������ä������N��m���z��b�������.

�

D���Ab���������z������V��w������������������������R����������m���������M�������ämm��ä����v���25�mm�b���z�m�P�������v�����.

Rü��w���

S�����wä���

A�stand zu �renn�aren Materialien mit isoliertem Rauchrohr und Aufhänge�lech �A�schirmung� *

mm

mm

�R

�S

���

10

300

200

200

���

350

400

800

250

350

80

80

��������������v���65���������m�F�ßb�����v���������������S�����wä�����������S���������������üb�����������,�������������������������0�mm
������b���w�����.

Rü��w���

S�����wä���

A�stand zu �renn�aren Materialien mit Aufhänge�lech �A�schirmung�

mm

mm

�R

�S

���

���

���

���

���

���

�F �L
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LUGANO 01 ADE
A�stand zu �renn�aren �nicht �renn�aren� Materialien � hinterer Rauchrohranschluss

Hinterer Rauchrohranschluss �isoliert�

�solierung
�nicht ent�ammbar, z. B. Glasfaser�6.

�urchgang des Rauchrohrs durch eine Wand aus �renn�arem MaterialHinterer Rauchrohranschluss

Schutzrohr

Abdeckplatte �nicht brennbar, kein
metallisch�

Rosette

Rauchrohr 

Wand

5.

3.

4.

2.

1.

Rü��w���

S�����wä���

mm

mm

�R

�S

�solierung
�nicht brennbar, z. B. Ofenlehm�7.

A�stand zu �renn�aren �nicht �renn�aren� Materialien � hinterer Rauchrohranschluss �isoliert�

Rü��w���

S�����wä���

mm

mm

�R

�S

�solierung
�nicht ent�ammbar, z. B. Glasfaser�6.

�urchgang des Rauchrohrs durch eine Wand aus �renn�arem Material

Schutzrohr

Abdeckplatte �nicht brennbar, kein
metallisch�

Rosette

�soliertes Rauchrohr

Wand

5.

3.

4.

2.

1.

�solierung
�nicht brennbar, z. B. Ofenlehm�7.

350

250

���

���

B���I���������������Rä�m���m���V�����������,�Abz������b��,�Lü�������,�H��z�����������B��ü��������������m�������������
����������L���z������(ZLZ)���wä��������������.�S��������S��������Lü�����������������I�������������v�����m�N������������.
�
P�ü����S���v�������M����������������ä������������U����������������.
�
�ä�����S�������A���������������������,������������������P���z�z���R�������������I��������������v�m���m������,�R��������
����S�����������v������������,�����������R���������������v�����������S�������–�w���z.B.�v�m�D����–���������ü����w����������.
�
P�����������������Ab��������������������������mäß���v����������������H��z��������üb����ü�����������������w�����.

L�����S������������m�����B������������������������ä����������.

Warnhin�eise
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LUGANO 01 ADE
Typenschild

Produktspezi�kation

�E-�ennzeichnung, �ahr der Produktzerti�zierung
Typ und/oder Modellnummer oder Bezeichnung

Firmensitz, Website
Herstellername oder eingetragene Marke

5.

3.
4.

2.
1.

Produktklassi�zierung
Gültige Normen

Empfohlene Brennstoffe

9.

7.
8.

6.

Wertetabelle

P – Wärmeleistung
PW – Wärmetauscherleistung

Sicherheitsa�stände �on �renn�aren Materialien�

� – Wirkungsgrad
�O – �O-Emissionen bei 13 % O2 
NOx – NOx bei 13 % O2  
OG�– OG� bei 13 % O2  
PM – Feinstaub bei 13 % O2  
p – minimaler Schornsteinzug
pw  – maximale Betriebsdruck

dR – Rückwand
dS  – Seitenwände

dP – Strahlungsbereich
dF – Strahlungsbereich zum Boden

dB – von dem Boden

d� – von de Decke

dL – seitliche Strahlung

Sicherheitsa�stände �on nicht �renn�aren Materialien�
dRnon  – Rückwand
dSnon  – Seitenwände
dS2non  – Seite �Nische�

Wmax  – maximale elektrische Leistungsaufnahme
Ts – Rauchgasaustrittstemperatur
Vh – ständiger Luftverlust
dout  – Abgasstutzen

�rodukteigenschaften�

H – Höhe
W – Breite
L – Tiefe
NPD �No Performance Determined� – wenn keine Leistung
aufgeführt ist oder Parameter angegeben sind. Das Etikett
entspricht der E�-Verordnung Nr. 305/2011.

10. Leistungserklärung
11. �nstruktionen

Strichcode | Seriennummer 12.

nom – Werte bei Nennwärmeleistung 
part – Werte bei Teilwärmeleistung
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LUGANO 01 AFR

3

42

1 �urcissement de la peinture
L�����m����������������������������������������v��
����q������é���m��é������������m������x����b���
(��v�����½�������q������é�m�y����).�I�����������������
������������v�����(�����������v�����2��m),�����q�����
��������������������������������à �����������.�O�v��z
é����m����������vé�����������m�x�m�m�(F��.�C).�L�
����������������������������������év�����������������
���������b��q��������������é���������,�������mm����
à �������������������é���m����������m��é����x.�U��
�����q��������mb����b�����b�û�é�������������b���,�v���
���v�z�����é���������������m������������������.
C�����z������y����v������q������é��������é�������m�
b����b���(������b���������q������é��������é�),����������
���������bû������������m������x������������.�L�����z
����������é�è��m����������v�����(��v�����2��m).�L�
���������������������������������������mm����������.
L���q������b������b�û�é,���������z��’��������������
m����,�2����3����m���m�m��v�������q������é��������
�é�������mb����b��,��é���m�����v������������������
mé������’����vé���’������v��������m�x�m�m�(F��.�C).�L�
��������m�������������������������m�����������
������q��������������������������������é�����������
���m������������������,����������������z����������
�����q���v�������v�����������������������������è��.

Mise en chauffe
P����z������v���������m���������������������������
��v�����(F��.�C),��������é�������������m���q��������
��mb���������������������v�.�S���������������m�����
�������������������,���v��z���.�P�����’����m�����������z
���m�x.����b���������q������é������mb����b��

L�������������m���,���v��z������������������
����v�����2��m�����������z���v�����10��������������
é������������������������������è��.�C�������m�����év����
�����������év�����������������������������mé���������
��è��.�N��j����z�q������q������é����b����q������v����
à�����������,�v������������mm������m�y�������
��mb����b���(F��.�4).�F��m�z���������������y������è�
���j���.�I����������mm���é�����é�������������ô�����������
��������������������m����à����������������m������(F��.
B,�B1).�N��j����z�����������q������b���������������é����
���b������.

U��������q������b�������������mé,�m����z���
C�mm������’��������������������������mé�.�V���
év�����z����������������������é����b����������������
����m��é�������������m��é�/à����x�é������(F��.�A).

Chauffage et chargementa

Fin du chauffage

m�y����.�P����z����b����������������bû������������
���������mb��,���������������z�����bû��������������
���b��������(F��.�2)�–�����m���������������������.�U������z
���b��q������é�����m�������ç��à����������.�S�
�é���������(��������������j����������ém���é����è����
����������m��),�������z������������v���������������
����������m���(��v�����2��m),���������������������
�����ém����������������.��������,��v���������������
��������,������������j������������������������mé�.
N��j����z����������mb����b������������������j��q��à
���q������b�����������m��è��m����b�û�é�j��q����x
b������.

Fonctionnement du produit  

L��b��������é����m������x�������
���������m����é��é����������������
�����é�������20�%.�L�������mm��
�����m�y����������mb����b��
����q�é����������j���������
�������é��–�1,69���/�.�L����������
����mm���é������bû��������
����v�����200�330�mm.�C���
�é���������������������������mb��
�����mb������.�U������z����j�������
m�����2�m������x����b���.

L����������������������m����������
12�P�.�L���������m�x�m�����
����������m�����������20�P�.�I�����
m����é�����q��������������������
����������������m���.�I�����
����mm���é���������������
�é������������������,������������
���������q������������������éq���é
����������é�����é��������
����m���q�����������mb������.

Mode d'emploi Com�usti�le autorisé
Tirage de la cheminée en
fonctionnement

V������z� ����� �������v�m���� ������� ���
�����m������� ��� ������������� �������
��������m�������m����.

Toutes les réglementations locales, y compris celles faisant référence aux normes nationales et europée-
nnes, doivent être respectées lors de l'installation du produit. Le montage et l'installation du produit que
vous avez choisi ne doivent être effectués que par un revendeur agréé de Romotop spol. s r.o., pour que
la garantie soit honorée et que le produit fonctionne correctement. �e produit ne convient pas comme
source de chaleur principale du chauffage.
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LUGANO 01 AFR

1
2
3
4

A
B
C

��é��������������mb����b���������’����m���
�m����������b��������������y��
����m�������b���������������
������m���

���mé�
��v�����–�����������à����������������m������(����������m��������m��)
��v�����–���������������������m��������m�����������(m����������v��������������)

���mé�
��v�����–�����������à����������������m������(����������m��������m��)
��v�����–��������m��������mé
��v�����–���������������������m��������m�����������(m����������v��������������)

A
B1
B2
C
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LUGANO 01 AFR

C�mb����b��

I����������������é�é����é��q�����I

L�b���é����é��q���

��������é�é����é��q��

NOx�O2�=�13�%

OGC�O2�=�13�%

P�����è���O2�=�13�%

�����������������������mé�

��m�é�����������������������z������mb������

��m�é�������m�y����������é�����������mb������

Déb���m����q���������z������mb�����������

C���������������������������

C����mm������m�y����������mb����b��

P�������������m�q�����m�����������é��������

Déb���m����q���������mé��

P��������������m�x�m���

P�������������m�q�����m�����

L������������mm���é�����bû����

C���������b�����������é

I����v���������������������m����������mb����b�� 1������

2,2 ��/�

200�330 mm

��

��� b��

21,4 m3/�

��

1,69 ��/�

�y���B�

7,1 �/�

%
m�/Nm3

231 °C

277 °C

P�

m�/Nm3

m�/Nm3

m�/Nm3

%

A+

Bû�����

Caractéristiques déclarées du produit

C�����������m�é������ �400

R�������m����à��������m��é����������v� O��

C����mm�������’é���������é

Ré�������������m���q�����������mb������

��

S���������������� m3/�

F���������m�������������m��������|�S��v�������������m��

S�������������mb����b��������������bû�����
Ré�������m����m�x�m������b���������������bû�����

O��
14

�
°C

Puissance thermique nominale
(nom)

Puissance thermique partielle
(part)

��������é�é����é��q��������������à�������������
����m�q�����m������������������� %

C����mm��������é����������m����v����� ��

���

���

���

���

���

���

IN�

0,0738
923

22

59

111

���

���
���

���

���

���

���

P��m�|�P�����

P���m�|�P������

���

�����,�����m �|Φ �,��������Φ

��m�x �|���m��

V�

IN��|�CON

CO��m�|�CO�����

NOx��m�|�NOx�����

OGC��m�|�OGC����

PM��m�|�PM�����

��SB

��I

������m �|ɳ ��������ɳ

������m �|ɳs ��������ɳs

���

��� ���

5,7

��� ���

���

Ré�����������mb�������ém��
(CO�����������é�����������mb������������������=�13�%)O2

12 ������m�|�������

����m�|��������

82

109

���

72

N��m�(�)������é����� DIN+���������✔ ✔�N�16510�1���.2:2023�|��N�16510�2�1:2022✔ BImS��V2✔ 15��B�VG�2015✔

D�m��������������������(H�������|�L�������|�P���������)

H�������������x�������������������è���(���é����)

V���m�������é�������������������

D�m�����������������mb��������mb������
(H�������|�L�������|�P���������)

P����

D��mè�������������vé����������������

D��mè�������b�����’���������mb������

D��mè��������������������mé�

D�m��������������������(H�������|�L�������|�P���������) mm1530�|�550�|�457

150 mm

150 mm

125 mm

167 ��

mm382�|�344�|�314

��� �

988/1289 mm

mm����|�����|����

Données techniques de �ase

����

m

H�|���|�L

H�|���|�L

H�|���|�L

L��������m�x�m����(��y��)��’����vé���’������������ 5000 mm

C������é���������� 200 ��m���m
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LUGANO 01 AFR
Capacité thermique �Pou�oir calori�que�
taille minimale de la pièce où est installé l'appareil

I���������������m������–���è��b�� 214 m3

I���������������m������–�b�� 190 m3

I���������������m������–�m�y�� 134 m3

I���������������m������–�m��v��� �95 m3

I���������������m������–���è��m��v��� �86 m3

�����x�m���,�m���������v���������é��/
��b��é��������m������

�����x�m��������v�������m������/
�������/����������������é

(20��/m3)

(22,5��/m3)

(32��/m3)

(45��/m3)

(50��/m3)

L��������’��������������������’����������������������,�������������é���m���������������������v����������������é��,�y���m������������������v�����x����m��
�������������������é�����.

� 

L���������������������������������������������������mé������é��v�������é���������������������m���m�������25�mm�j��q������������.*

A���è��

Av���

Av����(������������������)

L��é���

L��é�����v���v����

L��é����–������

L��é����–��m�����m����45°

R�y����m�������é���

D������������

P������

A���è��

L��é���

Distance par rapport aux matériaux com�usti�les

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

Distance par rapport aux matériaux non com�usti�les

Note

 

pour un conduit de fum. non isolé �conform. aux la plaque signalétique�

Distance par rapport aux matériaux com�usti�les pour un conduit de fumée isolé *

mm

mm

A���è��

L��é���

mm

mm

L��é����–������ mm

�R

�P

�F

�S

�S1

�S2

�S3

�L

�B

�C

�R

�S

�R���

�S���

�S2���

A���è��

L��é���

Distance par rapport aux matériaux com�usti�les pour un conduit de fumée isolé une plaque de suspension *

mm

mm

�R

�S

���

10

300

200

200

���

350

400

800

250

350

80

80

�������������������������é����é�0�mm�������v������65��������������é����é���������������v���������������m�������é���x����������������y����m���.

A���è��

L��é���

Distance par rapport aux matériaux com�usti�les a�ec plaque de suspension

mm

mm

�R

�S

���

���

���

���

���

���

�F �L
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LUGANO 01 AFR
Distance par rapport aux matériaux com�usti�les �non com�usti�les� � Raccordement arrière du conduit de fumée

Raccordement arrière du conduit de fumée �isolé�

Remplissage isolant �incombustible,
par exemple l'argile des poêliers �

Remplissage isolant �incombustible,
par exemple la �bre de verre�

7.

6.

�assage du conduit de fumée à tra�ers un mur en matériau com�usti�leRaccordement arrière du conduit de fumée

Tuyau de protection

Plaque de recouvrement
�incombustibles, non métallique�

Rosage

�onduit de fumée

Mur

5.

3.

4.

2.

1.

A���è��

L��é���

mm

mm

�R

�S

Distance par rapport aux matériaux com�usti�les �non com�usti�les� � Raccordement arrière du conduit de fumée �isolé�

A���è��

L��é���

mm

mm

�R

�S

Remplissage isolant �incombustible,
par exemple l'argile des poêliers �

Remplissage isolant �incombustible,
par exemple la �bre de verre�

7.

6.

�assage du conduit de fumée à tra�ers un mur en matériau com�usti�le

Tuyau de protection

Plaque de recouvrement
�incombustibles, non métallique�

Rosage

 �onduit de fumée isolé

Mur

5.

3.

4.

2.

1.

350

250

���

���

S���������������������������é�����������z������ù����������������é���������v�����������,�����������,�����éq����m�����������������
������v����������,�������������������������vé����������������(AAC).�Av������������v����������m���,�é������z�������������������
���v��������������v�����m�����.
�
L���������������������������é����������������é�������������������é�������������éq����.
�
U�����è����éq�����������������y����������������������v������������,�����������������mé��������������m��é��������������év�
����������������������,�à�m�����q�������������������������������yé�����������������������������q�������������������������é��é�.
�
L�������������������������������mé�����v����������é����è��m����������������m������vé���é����������yé���v����������è����
�������������������.

V������z�������������v�m����������������������é�é�����.

A�ertissement 
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LUGANO 01 AFR
La plaque signalétique du produit

�aractéristiques du produit

Marque de conformité �E, les chiffres indiquent l'année de
délivrance du certi�cat
Type, numéro ou désignation du modèle permettant
d'identi�er le produit

Siège social, site web
Le nom du fabricant ou la marque déposée

5.

3.

4.

2.
1.

�lassi�cation de l'appareil
Normes en vigueur

�ombustibles recommandés

9.

7.
8.

6.

Tableau des valeurs 

P – puissance thermique
PW – puissance thermique de l'échangeur

�istance aux matériaux com�usti�les�

� – rendement énergétique
�O – émissions de �O à 13 % d'O2 
NOx – NOx à 13 % d'O2 
OG�– OG� à 13 % d'O2 
PM – dust à 13 % d'O2 
p – tirage minimum de conduit de fumée
pw  – pression maximale de fonctionnement

dR – arrière
dS  – latéral

dP – avant
dF – avant �par rapport au sol�

dB – depuis le sol

d� – plafond

dL – rayonnement latéal

�istance aux matériaux non com�usti�les�
dRnon  – arrière
dSnon  – latéral
dS2non  – latéral �niche�

Wmax  – puissance électrique maximale
Ts –température de sortie des gaz de combustion
Vh – standig air loss
dout  – diamètre de buse d’air de combustion

�éclarées du produit�

H – hauteur
W – largeur
L – profondeur
NPD �No Performance Determined� – une abréviation
internationale qui peut être utilisée lorsqu'aucune propriété
ou paramètre n'est spéci�é. L'étiquette est conforme au
règlement de l'�E n° 305/2011.

10. Document de déclaration de performance
11. �nstructions

�ode barre | Numéro de série12.

nom – valeurs à la puissance thermique nominale
part – valeurs à la puissance thermique partielle
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LUGANO 01 AIT

3

4
2

1 Bruciatura della �ernice del prodotto
�����������������m������������������������������
q������à���������������������������(������½�����������
m����).�L�������������������������������(������2��m)
�����v���������������������������������������������������
�����v������.�������,�����������m����m���’�������
����’�����(F��.�C).�S��������� ������������������������,���
�����������������������v�������������������m�z��������
m��������.�U���v��������������������v�����b����,������ò
��������������������������v�������mb�������.�C�������
�������������������q������à������mb����b��������
�mm����.�L���������������������������m�����������
(������2��m).�È ������������������v���������������
���������������������������������m����.�U���v����
���������q�����������,��������������m����������2–3
�����������������q������à������mb����b��������
�mm����,�m�����������à������������������������
� �����’������������’���������������m����m��(F��.�C).
D������������mb��������������v������,��������������
�����������m������������v�������.�������������z�����v�
��������������������������è��������������������������
����z���������������.

A��io della com�ustione
Im��������������������v�������m���������’�������
����’������������z������������(F��.�C),���m�����������
v����������������������m��������������mb�������.
A�������������������������,������������.�P����’����������
���������,������zz�������m�x.�����������������q������à
�����m��m����������mb����b���.�S������������
��������,����������������z���������������������������
��m�������������,��������������,���zz����������������

���������������������������,��������������������������
�������������������������2��m�������������������10 � ���
��é������������������’�������������������b�������.�I�
q������m���,�����v�������������������������������������
�������m������������z�.�I����������m��������������q����
���à������������������������������������q���������–�v���
�����m��m����������mb����b����(F��.�4).�D�����v��
��������������mb����b���,����������������v����
���������.�C��������m������m��������������������v����
������z���������’���������������z���������m���,����
�����z�����m������m������(F��.�B,�B1).�N��
���������������������é�q��������à�������������
��v�����b����.

������������mb����b����������������������������ù,
���������������������v�������������������’����.
C���������������������v�������������������’����,�����v���
����������������������������������������������m�����
v����������������m�����(F��.�A).

Riscaldamento e aggiunta del com�usti�ile

Fine del riscaldamento

��ù���������(F��.�2)�–������������������������������.�P��
������������������,������������������zz������
���������������������.�S�������������(�������m���
�����������������������������������������m�������v�),
��������������������������������������’������m���(�����
2��m),����m�����������������������������������z�
���’�������.�S�������v�m����,���������������m���
�����zz�,�����������������������������.�D�����������������
����������,������������������mb����b��������é���
��mm�����������������.

Utilizzo del prodotto

P�zz����������������������m����à
��������m����m������20�%.�È ��m���
������������������������������m�
m����������mb����b����–�1,69���/�.
L��������zz�������m�������è���
������200�330�mm.�D������������
��m����������������m������
��mb�������.�U�������m���
��m����2���zz����������.

����������’������z���12�P�.���������
�’������z���m����m��20�P�.�I����������
v��m������������������������������z���
���������������m�.�C��������m����
�������������������������������������.
S����������������������m����
����������m���������������b������
����������������z����������������
����m��������������mb�������.

Istruzioni per l’uso Com�usti�ile appro�ato

S���������������������������������
z����� ��� �����m�z����� �� ��� �����z����
��������������m��������’���.

�n fase di montaggio del prodotto, è necessario rispettare tutte le prescrizioni in vigore, comprese le dis-
posizioni inerenti alle norme nazionali ed europee. Le operazioni di montaggio e installazione del prodo-
tto possono essere eseguite solo da un rivenditore autorizzato Romotop spol. s r.o., ai �ni della validità
della garanzia e del corretto funzionamento del prodotto. �l presente prodotto non è idoneo come fonte
principale di calore per impianti di riscaldamento.

Tiraggio d’esercizio della
canna fumaria
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LUGANO 01 AIT

1
2
3
4

A
B
C

�������z�����������mb����b���������’��������������z����
������m��������z�����������������������������
�����������������������������
��������������������

������
�������–���������m������������z����m������(���z����m���������m���)
�������–�����z������������������������m�����(�vv������������à)

������
�������–���������m������������z����m������(���z����m���������m���)
�������–���������m�����������
�������–�����z������������������������m�����(�vv������������à)

A
B1
B2
C
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LUGANO 01 AIT

C�mb����b���

I����������������z����������

��������������������

�������z������������

NOx�O2�=�13�%

OGC�O2�=�13�%

P��v����O2�=�13�%�

��������������z��

��m����������’��������������������������

��m���������m�����������������������

P�������������m��������������������

C��������z�����������������

C����m��m����������mb����b���

P����z�����.���m.����������m�������������q���������

�������à��������������mb�������

P����������m����m��������z����m������������q��

P����z�����m������m�����

C�mb����b����–�������zz�

D�����mm����������mb����b���

I����v����������������������mb����b��� 1����

2,2 ��/�

200�330 mm

��

��� b��

21,4 m3/�

��

1,69 ��/�

�y���B�

7,1 �/�

%
m�/Nm3

231 °C

277 °C

P�

m�/Nm3

m�/Nm3

m�/Nm3

%

A+

L����

Proprietà dichiarate del prodotto 

C�����������m���������������m��� �400

C������m����������m������������v� Sí

C����m����������������������

C�������������m��������������mb�������

��

P���������������������� m3/�

F��z����m����������m��������|�F��z����m�������������

S����������������mb����b���������������������������������
R�������m�����m����m���������������������������������

Sì
14

�
°C

Potenza termica nominale
(nom)

Potenza termica parziale
(part)

�������z�����������������������
������������m��������mb����� %

C����m��������������������������m����������by ��

���

IN�

0,0738
923

22

59

111

���

���
���

���

���

���

���

���

���

���

���

���

P��m�|�P�����

P���m�|�P������

���

�����,�����m �|Φ �,��������Φ

��m�x �|���m��

V�

IN��|�CON

CO��m�|�CO�����

NOx��m�|�NOx�����

OGC��m�|�OGC����

PM��m�|�PM�����

��SB

��I

������m �|ɳ ��������ɳ

������m �|ɳs ��������ɳs

���

��� ���

5,7

��� ���

���

�m�������
(CO�����������mb����������’�������=�13�%)O2

12 ������m�|�������

����m�|��������

82

109

���

72

S�������z�������������
��m���zz��� DIN+���������✔ ✔�N�16510�1���.2:2023�|��N�16510�2�1:2022✔ BImS��V2✔ 15��B�VG�2015✔

D�m�������������������������������������(A��.�|�L���.�|�P���.)

A���zz������’���������’������������������(��������)

V���m�����������mb�����������q��������

D�m����������������m���������mb�������
(A���zz��|�L�����zz��|�P��������à)

P���

D��m���������’����������������zz�����������

D��m����������������������������m����

D��m��������������������m����

D�m�������������������(A���zz��|�L�����zz��|�P��������à) mm1530�|�550�|�457

150 mm

150 mm

125 mm

167 ��

mm382�|�344�|�314

��� �

988/1289 mm

mm����|�����|����

Dati tecnici di �ase

����

m

H�|���|�L

H�|���|�L

H�|���|�L

L�����zz��m���.�(��b�)�������m����z������������������’���� 5000 mm

C������à���������� 200 ��m���m
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LUGANO 01 AIT
Capacità termica �Potere calori�co�
dimensione minima del locale in cui è installato l'apparecchio

I����m����������������–�m�����b���� 214 m3

I����m����������������–�b���� 190 m3

I����m����������������–�m���� 134 m3

I����m����������������–������v� �95 m3

I����m����������������–�m�����m��� �86 m3

������m���,���������v������������/��b�����
���m�������m������

������m���,�����v������������/������������/
����������������������

(20��/m3)

(22,5��/m3)

(32��/m3)

(45��/m3)

(50��/m3)

Distanza di materiali in�amma�ili con canna fumaria isolata *

D����������m������������’����������������,���v����������������������������������m���v��������,���������������m����z�����������������.

� 

L��������z��������������������zz�����������������m������������������������������m���m����������m��������25�mm����������������.*

P���������

L�������

P���������

L�������

P���������

A��������

A���������(��������������v�m����)

L�������

V���������������

L��������–��������

L��������–�����z�����45°

R����z�������������

D�����v�m����

D����������

Distanza di materiali in�amma�ili

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

mm

Distanza di materiali non in�amma�ili

mm

mm

Nota

 

con canna fumaria non isolata �indicato sull'Targhetta di produzione�

mm

mm

L��������–�������� mm

�R

�P

�F

�S

�S1

�S2

�S3

�L

�B

�C

�R

�S

�R���

�S���

�S2���

Distanza di materiali in�amma�ili con canna fumaria isolata una piastra di sospensione *

P���������

L�������

mm

mm

�R

�S

���

10

300

200

200

���

350

400

800

250

350

80

80

N���������������65�����������������������������������������m�����������v�m����������������/�����������������������,�������/�������������������0�mm.

Distanza di materiali in�amma�ili con una piastra di sospensione

P���������

L�������

mm

mm

�R

�S

���

���

���

���

���

���

�F �L
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LUGANO 01 AIT
Distanza di materiali in�amma�ili �non in�amma�ili� � collegamento alla canna fumaria posteriore

Raccordo della canna fumaria posteriore
�isolato�

Riempimento isolante �non in�ammabile,
ad esempio argilla per stufe�

Riempimento isolante
�non in�ammabile, ad es. Fibra di vetro�

7.

6.

�assaggio della canna fumaria attra�erso una parete in materiale com�usti�ileCollegamento alla canna fumaria
posteriore

Tubo di protezione

Piastra di copertura �non in�ammabile,
non metallica�

Rosetta

�anna fumaria

Muro

5.

3.

4.

2.

1.

P���������

L�������

mm

mm

�R

�S

Distanza di materiali in�amma�ili �non in�amma�ili� � collegamento alla canna fumaria posteriore �isolato�

P���������

L�������

mm

mm

�R

�S

Riempimento isolante �non in�ammabile,
ad esempio argilla per stufe�

Riempimento isolante
�non in�ammabile, ad es. Fibra di vetro�

7.

6.

�assaggio della canna fumaria attra�erso una parete in materiale com�usti�ile

Tubo di protezione

Piastra di copertura �non in�ammabile,
non metallica�

Rosetta

�anna fumaria isolata

Muro

5.

3.

4.

2.

1.

350

250

���

���

A��ertimento

S���������������������������������������������������v�����������������v����������,������,��������������������v������z����,
��������m�������v������z����,�è���������������v������������m����z�����������������������(���m����z�����������������������).
S�������������������������v�����v������z�������������������������m�����������������������v��������z����.
�
I�������������v�������������������������v�m��������������������à�������������������.
�
D�����������������z�����è�����������������������������������������������������z��������m������z�����������������,������������
��m�������������m���,���m������������������������������������������������������������z����,���m�������������������������������.
�
I��������������������������������������������������v������������������m���������������m�����������������������������m��� �������
��������������������m����.

L��������������m�������������z�������������.
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LUGANO 01 AIT
Targhetta di produzione

Speci�che del prodotto

Marchio di conformità �E, le cifre indicano l'anno di
emissione del certi�cato

Tipo, numero o designazione del modello per identi�care il
prodotto

Sede aziendale, sito web
Nome del produttore o marchio registrato

5.

3.

4.

2.
1.

�lassi�cazione dei prodotti
Norme applicabili

�ombustibili consigliati

9.

7.
8.

6.

Tabella dei valori

P – potenza termica
PW – potenza dello scamniatore di acqua calda

�istanza da materiali in�amma�ili�

� – ef�cienza energetica
�O – emissioni di �O al 13 % di O2 
NOx – NOx al 13 % di O2  
OG�– OG� al 13 % di O2  
PM – polvere al 13 % di O2  
p – tiro minimo di esercizio
pw  – ppressione massima di funzionamento

dR – posteriore
dS  – laterali

dP – anteriore
dF – anteriore �rispetto al pavimento�

dB – dal pavimento

d� – dal sof�tto

dL – radiazione laterale

�istanza da materiali non in�amma�ili�
dRnon  – posteriore
dSnon  – laterali
dS2non  – laterali �nicchia�

Wmax  – potenza elettrica massima
Ts – temperatura d'uscita dei gas di scario
Vh – perdita d'aria in piedi
dout  – diametro del gola della canna fumaria

�roprietà del prodotto�

H – altezza
W – larghezza
L – profondità
NPD �No Performance Determined� – un'abbreviazione
internazionale che può essere utilizzata quando non sono
speci�cati proprietà o parametri. La marcatura è confor-
me al Regolamento �E 305/2011.

10. Documento di Dichiarazione di Prestazione
11. �struzioni

�odice a barre | Numero di serie12.

nom – valori alla potenza termica nominale
part – valori alla potenza termica parziale
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LUGANO 01 A
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DE

EN

LUGANO 01 A

A+

5,7

�ass����������������y���������y����m���m�m������(%)

82����������������y���������y������m�����������������(%)

109���������y���������y�����x���I

� ����������������������������(��)

��������������������������(��)

A+���������y���������y��������������m����

LUGANO 01 AS����������m��������������

Romotop spol. s r.o.S������������m����������m���

Product sheet under Regulation EU 2015/1186

�ass����������z���z�b���M�����������(%)

82����������z���z�b���N���wä�m����������(%)

109����������z���z����x���I

� I����������ä�m����������(��)

D��������ä�m����������(��)

A+����������z���z�����������M������

LUGANO 01 AM�����������������L����������

Romotop spol. s r.o.N�m������������z�����������L����������

Produktdaten�latt gemäß Verordnung EU 2015/1186 

�lease read and follo� the installation and operating instructions!
�istances to com�usti�le components and �re protection must �e o�ser�ed!
Suf�cient com�ustion air must �e a�le to �o� to the �replace!
Heating de�ices �ith �ater technology may only �e put into operation if all safety de�ices are operational and
functional!

I����������������m�����������������������:

Bitte lesen und �efolgen Sie die Aufstell� und Bedienungsanleitung!
A�stände zu �renn�aren Bauteilen so�ie Brandschutz müssen eingehalten �erden!
�er Feuerstätte muss ausreichend Ver�rennungsluft zuströmen können!
Heizgeräte mit Wassertechnik dürfen nur in Betrie� genommen �erden, �enn alle Sicherheitseinrichtungen
�etrie�s�ereit und funktionsfähig sind!

H��w�����z��I�����������������������:

�assL�������m����������à������������������m�q���m���m����(%)

82L�������m����������à������������������m�q�����m���������(%)

109L������������������é�é����é��q�����I

� L����������������m�q����������������(��)

L����������������m�q��������������(��)

A+L�������������������é�é����é��q������m��è��

LUGANO 01 AL���é�é���������m��è�������é��������������������

Romotop spol. s r.o.L����m����������������������m��q�����mm�������

Fiche produit selon la réglementation EU 2015/1186

I�����������������������������������������:
Veuillez lire attenti�ement les instructions d'installation et d'utilisation et respecter les!
Les distances par rapport aux éléments com�usti�les et la protection contre le feu doi�ent être respectées!
L'air de com�ustion doit circuler en quantité suf�sante dans le produit!
Le produit échangeur d‘eau chaude ne doit être mis en ser�ice que si tous les dispositifs de sécurité sont
fonctionnels!

�������z��������mb����b���������������m���m��(%)

�������z��������mb����b�������������z�����m������m������(%)

I����������������z�������������I

P����z�����m�����������������(��)

P����z�����m���������������(��)

C����������������z�����������������m������

C����������������������������

N�m����������������m��������������������

Scheda prodotto secondo normati�a EU 2015/1186

I����z�������������������z����������m������z����:

�ass

82

109

� 

A+

LUGANO 01 A

Romotop spol. s r.o.

Leggere attentamente e seguire le istruzioni generali.
Rispettare le distanze dai materiali com�usti�ili e dalla protezione antincendio!
Nel prodotto de�e af�uire una quantità suf�ciente di aria di com�ustione!
Lo scam�iatore di calore per acqua calda può essere messo in funzione solo se tutti i dispositi�i di sicurezza sono
funzionanti!

5,7

5,7

5,7

5,7
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LUGANO 01 A
Fireplace door � Locking mechanism 1 | Feuerraumtür � Arretierung 1
Porte du foyer � Mécanisme de �errouillage 1 | Sportello del focolare � Meccanismo di �locco 1

Fireplace door � Locking mechanism 2 | Feuerraumtür � Arretierung 2
Porte du foyer � Mécanisme de �errouillage 2 | Sportello del focolare � Meccanismo di �locco 2
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LUGANO 01 A
Accumulation compartment door 1 | Speicherfachtür 1 | Porte du compartiment d'accumulation 1 | Sportello dell'accumulo 1

Accumulation compartment door 2 | Speicherfachtür 2 | Porte du compartiment d'accumulation 2 | Sportello dell'accumulo 2
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LUGANO 01 A
Wooden compartment door 1 | Holzfachtür 1 | Porte de compartiment en �ois 1 | Sportello della lagnaia 1

Wooden compartment door 2 | Holzfachtür 2 | Porte de compartiment en �ois 2 | Sportello della lagnaia 2
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LUGANO 01 A
Burning cham�er 1 | Brennkammer 1 | Cham�re de com�ustion 1 | Camera di com�ustione 1 

Burning cham�er 2 | Brennkammer 2 | Cham�re de com�ustion 2 | Camera di com�ustione 2 
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LUGANO 01 A
Burning cham�er 3 | Brennkammer 3 | Cham�re de com�ustion 3 | Camera di com�ustione 3 
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�omenského 325
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�zech Republic
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